

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

GARY SHAPLEY and

JOSEPH ZIEGLER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ABBE LOWELL,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-02646-RJL

**PLAINTIFFS GARY SHAPLEY AND JOSEPH ZIEGLER'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT ABBE LOWELL'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

LEGAL STANDARD.....6

ARGUMENT.....7

 A. Lowell Made Demonstrably False Accusations Against the Whistleblowers. 7

 1. Lowell Entirely Ignores the Whistleblowers’ Second Basis for Lowell’s Defamation Liability..... 7

 2. Lowell’s Accusations of Criminal Conduct Are Not Pure Opinions; They Are Express Statements of Facts or, at Minimum, Mixed Opinions Based on Undisclosed Facts. 10

 a. Lowell's accusations are express statements of fact.12

 b. If the Court believes Lowell's accusations of illegal conduct is not sufficiently factual, those accusations are at least actionable mixed opinions based on undisclosed facts.13

 (1) Lowell implied undisclosed defamatory facts.14

 (2) Lowell, as a highly regarded criminal-defense attorney, made the accusations when calling for an investigation into the Whistleblowers.....15

 B. The Whistleblowers Did Not Violate Rule 6(e) or Section 6103. 20

 1. D.C. Courts recognize a public-domain exception to Rule 6(e). 21

 2. The Courts in this District typically recognize a public-domain exception to Section 6103..... 22

 3. The Whistleblowers did not violate the law in this District. 25

 C. Lowell Acted With Actual Malice. 28

 1. Actual Malice May Be Shown By Cumulative, Circumstantial Inferences From Facts Alleged..... 28

 2. The Cumulation Of Reasonable Inferences From Lowell’s Statements In His Published Letters Support The Plausible Inference of Actual Malice With Respect To Whether The Whistleblowers Disclosed Information Not Already in the Public Domain..... 29

 3. The Cumulation Of Reasonable Inferences From the Facts Set Out In the Complaint And The Letters On Which The Whistleblowers’ Claims Are Based Plausibly Allege Actual Malice With Respect To The Allegation That The Whistleblowers Engaged In Illegal Conduct. 31

 a. Lowell's Legal Experience and Expertise.32

 b. Omission of Material Information and Changing Stances.33

 c. Relation of the Parties and Circumstances Attending the Allegations.36

 d. Preconceived Narrative.38

e. Ill Will and Animus.39

D. Lowell’s Publication Was Not Privileged Because The Whistleblowers Do Not Sue For Lowell’s Publication To Congress—They Sue For Lowell’s Admitted Publication To The Media. 41

E. In the Event the Court Finds That Their Claims Have not Been Sufficiently Pleaded, the Whistleblowers Should Be Granted Leave to Amend. 43

CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Pol’y Grp., LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Aktieselskabet AF 21. November 2001 v. Fame Jeans, Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Armenian Assembly of Am., Inc. v. Cafesjian</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2009).....	42
<i>Bancroft Glob. Development v. United States</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 82 (D.D.C. 2018).....	23
<i>Bass v. Bair</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2007).....	33
<i>Bauman v. Butowsky</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	8, 10, 14, 15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	29
<i>Biden v. Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , CV 23-2711 (RC), 2024 WL 4332072 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2024).....	6, 27
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S.</i> , 692 F.2d 189 (1st Cir. 1982), <i>aff’d</i> , 104 S. Ct. 1949 (1984).....	28, 29
<i>Cianci v. New Times Publ’g Co.</i> , 639 F.2d 54 (2d Cir. 1980) (quoted with approval by <i>Milkovich v. Lorain J. Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)).....	10
<i>Coastal Abstract Serv., Inc. v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 173 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999).....	17, 18
<i>Dial A Car, Inc. v. Transp., Inc.</i> , 884 F. Supp. 584 (D.D.C. 1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 82 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18, 19
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. WP Co. LLC</i> , 2023 WL 1765193 (D.D.C. Feb. 3, 2023).....	11
<i>Eastwood v. Nat’l Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 1997).....	28

Florio v. Gallaudet Univ.,
 619 F. Supp. 3d 36 (D.D.C. 2022), *aff’d but criticized for other reasons*, 119
 F.4th 67 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... *passim*

Glass v. United States,
 480 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2007).....22

In re Grand Jury Subpoena, Judith Miller,
 493 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2007) (per curiam)21, 22, 34

Harris v. City of Seattle,
 152 F. App’x 565 (9th Cir. 2005)38

Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton,
 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....28

Hellmuth v. Efficiency Energy, L.L.C.,
 2016 WL 642352 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 18, 2016)10, 18, 19

Ho v. Garland,
 106 F.4th 47 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....6

Intelsat USA Sales Corp. v. Juch-Tech, Inc.,
 935 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2013).....42

Johnson v. Sawyer,
 120 F.3d 1307 (5th Cir. 1997)24

Kambala WA Kambala v. Checchi & Co. Consulting,
 280 F. Supp. 3d 131 (D.D.C. 2017).....41, 42

Koerner v. United States,
 471 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2007).....23

Lampert v. United States,
 854 F.2d 335 (9th Cir. 1988)23

Levesque v. Doocy,
 560 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2009).....28

Lowy v. I.R.S.,
 C 10-00767 SI, 2011 WL 1211479 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2011), *as modified*
 (Nov. 28, 2011).....32

Mallas v. United States,
 993 F.2d 1111 (4th Cir. 1993)24, 25

Mastro v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.,
447 F.3d 843 (D.C. Cir. 2006)23

Meyer Grp., Ltd. v. Rayborn,
695 F. Supp. 3d 39 (D.D.C. 2023)9

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal,
497 U.S. 1 (1990)..... *passim*

In re Motions of Dow Jones & Co.,
142 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir.1998).....35

Nicosia v. De Rooy,
72 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (N.D. Cal. 1999)18

In re North,
16 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 1994)22

Noske v. United States,
1993 WL 264531 (8th Cir. July 15, 1993).....24

Orr v. Argus-Press Co.,
586 F.2d 1108 (6th Cir. 1978)32

Palin v. New York Times Co.,
940 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2019).....29

Perez v. Weaver,
2022 WL 22863218 (E.D. Ky. Dec. 14, 2022), *report and recommendation*
adopted, 2023 WL 11897158 (E.D. Ky. Apr. 21, 2023)18

Pollinger v. United States,
539 F. Supp. 2d 242 (D.D.C. 2008)23

Rice v. United States,
166 F.3d 1088 (10th Cir. 1999)24

Rodriguez v. Panayiotou,
314 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2002)18, 19

Rollins v. Wackenhut Servs., Inc.,
703 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2012)6, 8, 27

Rowley v. United States,
76 F.3d 796 (6th Cir. 1996)23

Ruifang Hu v. K4 Sols., Inc.,
2020 WL 1189297 (D.D.C. Mar. 12, 2020).....41

Sandpiper Residents Ass’n v. United States Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.,
106 F.4th 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....6, 7

Schiavone Constr. Co. v. Time, Inc.,
847 F.2d 1069 (3d Cir. 1988).....33

In re Sealed Case No. 99-3091,
192 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....22

Shive-Ayala v. Pacelle,
2022 WL 782412 (D.D.C. Mar. 15, 2022).....27

Tavoulareas v. Piro,
817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....28, 39

Tax Analysts v. I.R.S.,
97 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2000), *rev’d in part on other grounds*, 294 F.3d 71
(D.C. Cir. 2002)23

Thomas v. United States,
890 F.2d 18 (7th Cir. 1989)24, 26

Tomblin v. WCHS-TV8,
434 F. App’x 205 (4th Cir. 2011)33

Toranto v. Jaffurs,
297 F. Supp. 3d 1073 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....43

US Dominion, Inc. v. Powell,
554 F. Supp. 3d 42 (D.D.C. 2021)..... *passim*

Wade v. Wood,
2024 WL 1075482 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 12, 2024).....16

Washington Post Co. v. Keogh,
365 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....44

Weyrich v. New Republic, Inc.,
235 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....11

White v. Fraternal Ord. of Police,
909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....11

Williams v. Burns,
540 F. Supp. 1243 (D. Colo. 1982).....15

State Cases

In re Day,
717 A.2d 883 (D.C. 1998)33

DR Partners v. Floyd,
228 S.W.3d 493 (Tex. App. 2007).....36

Huckabee v. Time Warner Entm't Co. L.P.,
19 S.W.3d 413 (Tex. 2000).....34

Kevorkian v. Am. Med. Ass’n.,
237 Mich. App. 1, 602 N.W.2d 233 (1999).....16

Newmyer v. Sidwell Friends Sch.,
128 A.3d 1023 (D.C. 2015)41

Pitt Chem. & Sanitary v. Generational Equity,
2013 WL 11247583 (Pa. Super Dec. 24, 2013).....17, 18

Punturo v. Kern,
2018 WL 5276142 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 16, 2018).....15, 16

Turner v. KTRK Television, Inc.,
38 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. 2000).....32

United States v. Biden,
1:23-mj-00274-MN (D. Del., order filed Aug. 17, 2023).....44

Federal Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 6103..... *passim*

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6(e)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

APPARENT, Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024).....12

Consideration of Documents Protected Under Internal Revenue Code Section 6103, H. Comm. on Ways & Means, 108th Cong., (June 22, 2023)44

R. Smolla, *1 Law of Defamation* § 6.28.....10, 11

R. Smolla, *1 Law of Defamation* § 6.30.....11

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 566 (updated Oct. 2024)11

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 571, cmt. e (1977)14, 21

U.S. House Comm. on Ways & Means, *Smith: Testimony of IRS Employees Reveals Biden IRS, DOJ Interfered in Tax Investigation of Hunter Biden, Revealing Preferential Treatment for Wealthy and Politically Connected*, <https://tinyurl.com/preferential-treatment> (last visited Dec. 10, 2024).....25

Wright & Miller, *Fed. Prac. & Proc.* § 107 (5th ed.).....21
